

No. 12-5305
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

STEPHEN DEARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Robert L. Wilkins, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:09-cv-00587-RLW)

REPLY BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

April 8, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. i

Corporate Disclosure Statement.. . . . iii

Table of Contents. iv

Table of Authorities.. . . . v

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument.. . . . 4

I. REMANDING THE CASE ON STANDING WOULD BE POINTLESS. 4

II. REDRESSABILITY IS NOT AT ISSUE. 6

III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE RIGHT TO ACQUIRE ARMS. 10

IV. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE NOT PRESUMPTIVELY CONSTITUTIONAL.. . . . 12

V. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS WOULD FAIL ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY. 15

VI. THERE IS, IN FACT, A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL, WHICH THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATES. 19

Conclusion. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	19-21
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).	23
* <i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	6
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	11
<i>Donovan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 530 F. Supp. 894 (D.D.C. 1981)	10
* <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).	22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Cremer</i> , 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).	21
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).	20, 21

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	19, 21, 22
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2005)	10
<i>NRA of Am. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	6
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	11
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	22
<i>*Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).	11
<i>Va. Dep't of Med. Assistance Servs. v. United States HHS</i> , 678 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012)	20
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).	23

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)	12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	13, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 926A.	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(b)(3)	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.22	14
Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title IV, § 901(a)(3), 82 Stat. at 225.	18

Other Authorities

Amendments of Act, May 19, 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 922.	14
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968)	18
Oral Argument Recording, Fourth Cir. No. 11-1847, Oct. 23, 2012, available at http://coop.ca4.uscourts.gov/ OAarchive/mp3/11-1847-20121023.mp3 (last visited April 7, 2013).	8, 9
<i>Reciprocity Agreement Between Ohio and Utah</i> , available at http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/ Publications/Publications-for-Law-Enforcement/Concealed- Carry-Publications/Concealed-Carry-Reciprocity-Agreements/ Utah-Concealed-Carry-Reciprocity-Agreement.aspx (last visited April 7, 2013).	7
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).	18
